
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Thursday, 21st May, 2009, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Karen 
Mannering 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 
694289/694367 

Tea/Coffee will be available from 10.15am outside the meeting room 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 23 April 2009 (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Proposed Closure of the Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and the 
Wildernesse (Foundation) School for Boys, Sevenoaks, to replace with an 
Academy (Pages 3 - 30) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Wednesday, 13 May 2009 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 23 April 
2009, commencing at 10:30 am. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mrs C Angell, Mr C J Capon, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr M J Northey, Mr A R Poole and Mr M J Vye 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance, Cabinet Member for Operations, Resources and 
Skills (CFE) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Children's Services Officer, Ashford & 
Shepway) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 12 March 2009  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2009 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 
2. Fleetdown Infant & Nursery and Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford - 
Proposed Amalgamation  
(Item 4 – report by Mr Grahame Ward, Director, Operations) 
 
(Mr David Hart, Operations Support Officer was present for this item) 
 
(1) This report provided the results of the public consultation on the proposal to 
amalgamate Fleetdown Infant School and Fleetdown Junior School, Dartford.  The 
report also provided details of the Secretary of States decision on the Council’s 
application to publish proposals for a new school, without running a competition as 
provided for in Section 10 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006.   
 
(2) In the course of discussion, Members of the Advisory Board raised a number 
of issues to which officers responded.  On the question of capital funding Mr Adams 
said that although it had not been possible to include this proposal in the current 
capital programme none the less all best efforts would be made to secure the 
necessary funding.  The proposed amalgamation would be eligible for support from 
the reorganisation fund and also some funding may be available from the Primary 
Capital Programme.  Officers from the Capital Strategy Unit would be meeting with 
the new headteacher and the interim governing body in order to better understand 
the schools priorities.   
 
(3) Mr Adams also said that it would be the responsibility of the interim governing 
body to determine the staffing structure but that staff of both schools would transfer 
into the new school, with an alignment of posts once the new school had been 
established.  Mr Adams said that Paragraph 6 of the report should be amended as it 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

was not the case that the two current deputy headteachers would be retiring.  He also 
placed on record an apology that in recording the fact that a minute’s silence was 
held at the public meeting held on the 11 February 2009 in memory of the teacher 
from the Junior School who had died tragically in a motor accident, the name of that 
teacher Mrs Barbara Du Preez had not been recorded in the notes of the public 
meeting.   
 
(4) Following further consideration of this matter the Advisory Board agreed to the 
issuing of a Public Notice for the amalgamation of Fleetdown Infant & Nursery and 
Fleetdown Junior Schools, Dartford. 
 
3. Proposed Closure of Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and its 
replacement as a Primary School within the Folkestone Academy  
(Item 5 – report by Mr Graham Ward, Director, Operations) 
 
(1) This report presented the results of a public consultation on the proposal to 
close Park Farm (Foundation) Primary School and replace it with a Primary phase 
within the Folkestone Academy.  Mr Adams outlined the key issues arising from the 
public meeting and consultation exercise and said that officers would be working 
closely with the two governing bodies on the ongoing development of this proposal. 
 
(2) In response to a range of questions raised by Members Mr Adams said that 
the Park Farm Primary School buildings would be replaced by a new provision 
located on the same site but separate to the Folkestone Academy.  However whilst 
the Primary and Secondary elements of the school would be discrete, with separate 
identities, opportunities would exist for expectations and structures to be common 
throughout, thereby supporting transition through the phases.  It was also confirmed 
that the Academy would adhere to the Code of Practice on Admissions and would be 
expected to play a role within the Local School Partnerships.  With regard to staff, Mr 
Adams said that the Governing Body was the employer of the staff at Park Farm 
School and that the Folkestone Academy Trust was the employer of staff within the 
Academy.  Consultation with Park Farm staff had been undertaken in accordance 
with the requirements of TUPE and discussions were ongoing with the DCSF 
regarding funding for TUPE costs and the funding for any necessary redundancies.   
 
(3) With regard to SEN provision Mr Adams said that Park Farm already had a 
good record of supporting SEN pupils and it was considered that the all-age 
Academy would be able to place additional resources into SEN at the Primary level.  
Further it was considered the proposal would lead to the better development of 
existing working practices and in partnership with other agencies provide additional 
support.  In response to a question about whether Members should have a report on 
how successful other all-through Academies had been before reaching a decision on 
this proposal, Mr Adams said that a study of other Academies offering all-through 
provision could be undertaken but that consideration of this proposal could not 
reasonably be deferred until the outcome of that review was known. 
 
(4) Following further consideration of the proposals the Advisory Board agreed 
with one abstention that a Public Notice should be issued for the closure of Park 
Farm (Foundation) Primary School, subject to its replacement within the Folkestone 
Academy. 
 
 

Page 2



 

            

By: Grahame Ward, Director – Operations    
   

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 21 May 2009 

Subject: PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE BRADBOURNE [FOUNDATION] 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS AND THE WILDERNESSE [FOUNDATION] 
SCHOOL FOR BOYS, SEVENOAKS, TO REPLACE WITH AN 
ACADEMY 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: (1) This report presents the results of a public consultation 
exercise undertaken regarding the proposed closure of 

The Bradbourne School and The Wildernesse School, 
Sevenoaks and their replacement with an Academy on 
1 September 2010.  

(2) It seeks the views of the School Organisation Advisory 
Board on the issuing of a Public Notice to close the 
schools, to make way for an Academy. 

This paper should be read in conjunction with the report to School Organisation 
Advisory Board of 8 January 2009. 

Introduction  

1. (1) The School Organisation Advisory Board, at its meeting on 8 January 2009, 
supported a recommendation to consult on the proposal to close The Bradbourne and The 
Wildernesse Schools, in Sevenoaks, in order that they may be replaced with a government 
funded Academy. 
 
 (2) This report sets out the results of the public consultation exercise that took 

place between 27 March and 15 May 2009.  
 

Background 
 
2. (1) The Bradbourne School for Girls and the Wildernesse School for Boys are 
both non-selective (Foundation) high schools located in Sevenoaks, approximately one mile 
apart. Location maps, site plans and student distribution maps are included as appendices 
1, 2 and 3.  
 
2. (2)] The proposed closure of the two schools and replacement with a government 
funded Academy has been the subject of delay due to necessary Ministerial approval, 
expected in November 2008, not being received until late January 2009: too late to 

facilitate a September 2009 opening. It is, therefore, now proposed that the two schools 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

should close on 31 August 2010, with an Academy opening, initially, in current buildings, 
on 1 September 2010. 

Academy Proposal 

3. (1) The proposal is that the predecessor schools would close on 31 August 2010, 
with an Academy opening in their place. It is proposed that the Academy would open in 
September 2010 in existing buildings but with the main base being on the Bradbourne 
site, and that it would move into new ‘state of the art’ buildings, on the Wildernesse site, 
from September 2012 
 
 (2) The Academy would be an 11-18 school for boys and girls of all aptitudes and 
abilities exploring the provision of single sex teaching in core subjects within a mixed 
environment. It would admit up to 240 students in each year group, with 350 places 
available in the sixth form. This means that that the total roll might be 1,550 by 2012. All 
current students of the two schools would be eligible for automatic transfer to the Academy 
 

(3)  The Academy would specialise in Languages (with a focus on communication 
skills and on English as a first language) and the Expressive Arts. It would be a high 

performing institution, with a strong community focus that would provide an outstanding 
education for all students. It would draw upon the considerable experience and expertise of 
the sponsors and would build on the strengths of the predecessor schools. 

 
(4) Lead Sponsor for the Academy is Gordon Phillips, Chairman of the Glen Care 

Group. Co-sponsors are Sevenoaks School and Kent County Council (KCC). Details of the 
respective contributions and roles of the sponsors are included in the previous paper to 
SOAB. 

The Consultation 

4. (1) Due to delay in receipt of the necessary Ministerial approval to move to a 
feasibility stage of this Academy proposal, the public consultation exercise on closure of 
the two predecessor schools could not commence in line with the SOAB Report of 8 
January timeline. The consultation period, in fact, began on 27 March 2009 and ended on 
15 May 2009.     
 
 (2) A Public Consultation Document, attached as Appendix 4, was widely 
distributed. ‘Hard copies’ of the document were provided for all parents/carers, students, 

staff and governors of The Bradbourne and Wildernesse Schools. In addition, all schools in 
the West Kent Local Children’s Services Partnerships and secondary schools in The West 
Kent Learning Federation received copies of the document. Copies also went to the Local 
Member, all West Kent Members, other County Councillors, the Local Member of 
Parliament, Sevenoaks District Council, the Sevenoaks Local Strategic Partnership, the 
Learning and Skills Council, the Dioceses of Rochester and Canterbury, the Archdiocese of 
Southwark, neighbouring Local Authorities, all Sevenoaks District Parish Councils and 

local libraries.  
 
 (3)  Approximately 2,000 copies of the Public Consultation Document were 
circulated and it was also made available on the Kent County Council website, with an 
opportunity to respond electronically, as well as via the reply form included at the back of 
the document. 

Page 4



 

 
 (4) A public meeting was held at the neutral venue of Sevenoaks Primary School, 
on 28 April 2009. Mrs Valerie Dagger, Chairman of SOAB and Member for Malling West, 
chaired the meeting. The panel comprised Ms Chris Lay, Area Children’s Services Officer, 
Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells, and Mr David Adams, Principal Officer, Operations/Area 
Children’s Services Officer, Ashford and Shepway. In attendance was Mr Nick Chard, Local 
Member, together with representatives from the sponsors and from Appleyards, the Project 
management consultants for the Academy.  

 
 (5) 185 people registered their attendance but in excess of 200 were present. 

Responses to the Public Consultation  

Written Responses 
  
5. (1) This proposal has been the subject of lively debate locally generating a 
number of articles in the press. As expected the proposal has prompted a notable response, 
particularly from parents/carers of students of the two schools.  
 

(2) As of 6 May 2009, 95 written responses had been received, of which 29 were 
in favour, 55 opposed and 11 were undecided or did not state a view. Appendix 5 
summarises the points raised. 
 

(3) As the closing date for responses is after the print deadline for SOAB, an 
updated version of Appendix 5 will be circulated at the meeting.  

 
 Public Meeting Responses 

 
 (5) A summary of the main issues raised and the responses given at the public 
meeting, held on 28 April 2009, at Sevenoaks Primary School, is attached as Appendix 6. 

Views of Local Member 

6. The Local Member, Nick Chard strongly supports the necessary closure of The 
Bradbourne and The Wildernesse Schools in order for Sevenoaks, as a whole, to benefit 
from all that a purpose built Academy can bring to the town and surrounding area. He 
views this Academy proposal as a ‘one off’ opportunity to establish a high quality school of 
choice for young people of all aptitudes and abilities in Sevenoaks, to provide a resource for 

the community and to encourage social cohesion across the town.  He understands the 
concerns of some parents around the issues of single sex and co-educational education 
and is confident that these concerns will be addressed during the range of consultation 
meetings, with stakeholders, to come. 

Views of Local Member of Parliament 

7. The views of Michael Fallon MP have not yet been received but are expected before 
the close of this consultation and will be reported at the meeting.     

 

Page 5



 

Views of Sevenoaks District Council 

8. Sevenoaks District Council has indicated that it will not be providing a formal view 
on this proposal.   

Views of the Town Council 

9. Sevenoaks Town Council will be discussing this matter at its meeting on 11 May 
2009 and the Town Council’s view will be reported at the SOAB meeting.  

Views of the Diocesan Authorities 

10. No views have yet been received from the Diocesan Authorities.  

Views of the Learning and Skills Council 

11. The views of the Learning and Skills Council have not yet been received.   

Views of the Governing Bodies 

12.     Detailed views have yet to be received but both Governing Bodies submitted letters of 
support ‘in principle’ for the establishment of an Academy when the Expression of Interest 

was submitted for Ministerial approval.  

Views of the Students 

13. As at 6 May 2009, four replies have been received from students of the Bradbourne 
School all of which are against the proposal. Amongst the issues they raise are: loss of 
single sex education, potential for disruption and poor behaviour in a co-educational 
school, good access to the Bradbourne site in contrast to traffic problems at the 
Wildernesse site, the recent ‘Good’ Ofsted judgement and success of the Bradbourne being 
diluted and the popularity of the school with many students travelling from far afield.   

Views of the Partnership Board 

14. Sevenoaks South Local Children’s Services Partnership will be discussing this 

matter at their next Board Meeting on 12 May 2009 and partners views will be reported at 
the SOAB meeting.    

Views of the Area Children’s Services Officer 

15. (1) The Area Children’s Services Officer is excited by the potential for this 
proposal to transform what is currently available at secondary level in the area and for it to 
establish an excellent school of choice for the young people of Sevenoaks, in Sevenoaks. 
 
 (2) Her views will be expanded following the close of public consultation on 15 
May and circulated ahead of the meeting.  

Page 6



 

Proposed Timetable 

16. Should the Cabinet Member following SOAB’s recommendation agree this proposal, 
the following timetable is envisaged: - 
 
 

12 June 2009 
 

Public Notice issued 

24 July 2009 End of Statutory Notice period 
 

End August 2009 Final Decision made (subject to any referral 
to Adjudication) 
 

31 August 2010 The Bradbourne and Wildernesse Schools 
close 
 

1 September 2010 The Academy opens 

   
 

Recommendation 

17.    The School Organisation Advisory Board is requested to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, Skills and Resources that a Public Notice be 
issued to close the Bradbourne School (Foundation) for Girls and Wildernesse 
School (Foundation) for Boys on 31 August 2010 in order that they be replaced 
with a government funded Academy, to open on 1 September 2010.  
 
 
 
   
Chris Lay (Ms) 

Area Children’s Services Officer 
Sevenoaks and Tunbridge Wells 
01732 525087 
 
The Local Member is Mr Nick Chard 

 

 
Background Documents: 
None 
 
Previous Committee Reports: 
 

School Organisation Advisory Board - 8 January 2009 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



!
!

B
ra

d
b

o
u

rn
e

 S
c

h
o

o
l,

 T
h

e

W
il

d
e

rn
e

s
s

e
 S

c
h

o
o

l,
 T

h
e

L
o

c
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
B

ra
d

b
o

u
rn

e
 
[...]
.  By bringing classes together 
for certain lessons, the students can be 
supported in a flexible range of ways. 
Large lecture style groupings can be 
very effective depending on the learning 
activity and objectives, providing for 
individuals and smaller groups to also 
be supported. 

Alternatives to an Academy 

Given that Bradbourne is so popular 
and parents do not want it to 
change, why could Bradbourne not 
be made bigger and the 
accommodation at Wildernesse not 
be improved? 

This is not an option as there is not the 
surplus capacity available to enlarge 
Bradbourne nor the money within KCC 
to address the accommodation issues 
at Wildernesse.  The Academy is the 
only option available. 

If the decision is made to build the 
new academy on the site at 
Wildernesse, could a church school 
be built on the Bradbourne site as an 
alternative for parents? 

The size of the Academy cannot be 
reduced because that has been agreed 
by Government and to open a new 
school there has to be a need for 
additional school places.  

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



             Appendix 7
  
PROPOSED CLOSURE OF THE BRADBOURNE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS AND 

THE WILDERNESSE SCHOOL FOR BOYS, SEVENOAKS,  
TO REPLACE WITH AN ACADEMY 

 

Update to SOAB Report on representations received since the print 
deadline. 

 
 

Responses to the Public Consultation 

Written Responses 
 
1. [1] This proposal has been the subject of lively debate locally 
generating a number of articles in the press. As expected, the proposal has 
prompted a notable response, particularly from parents/carers of the two 
schools. 
 
 [2] As of the closing date, of 15 May 2009, 216 written responses 
have been received, of which 61 are in favour, 130 against, and 25 are 
undecided or did not state a clear view, for or against. 
 
 [3] An updated Appendix 5, including comments that have come in 
immediately after the closing date, will be tabled at the meeting. 
 

Views of L
[...]
om students, 2 of which are in favour, 
13 are against and 2 are undecided. The majority of respondents have not 
made any specific comments, but those who have include comment on, loss 
of single-sex provision, potential for disruption and poor behaviour in a co-
educational school, good access to the Bradbourne site in contrast to traffic 
problems at the Wildernesse site, the recent ‘Good’ Ofsted judgement and 
the success of the Bradbourne being diluted, the popularity of Bradbourne 
with so many students travelling from far afield.  
 
 Views of the Partnership Board 
 

7. (1) The Sevenoaks South Local Children's Services Partnership 
strongly supports this proposal as it offers a fantastic opportunity to 
enhance the quality of secondary education in the Sevenoaks area by 
building on the considerable strengths of the Bradbourne and 
Wildernesse schools.  
  

(2) The LCSP is particularly keen to ensure that the needs of the 
local community through enhanced community facilities and extended 
school services are central to the development of the Academy. Whilst 
independent of Local Authority control, partners would wish to ensure that 
the Academy would work closely with its neighbouring schools, partner 
primaries and multi-agency service providers such as those currently 
delivering important community services from both of the current school 
sites.  
 
Views of the Area Children’s Services Officer 
 

8. [1] The Area Children’s Services Officer is excited by the potential 
for this proposal to transform what is currently available at secondary level 
in the area and for it to establish an excellent school of choice for the young 
people of Sevenoaks, in Sevenoaks. 
 
 [2] She recognises that a proposal of this magnitude, with 
inevitable uncertainty at this stage of the process, will generate anxiety and 
concern. The stakeholder phase of the consultation process, to be led by 
Appleyards, DSSF appointed independent consultants, and forward focused 
on what the Academy must be like to capture local imagination, gain 
confidence and satisfy a range of interests and concerns, will do much to 
ameliorate current unrest. 
 
 [3] In the meantime, respondents to the written consultation and 
the views of those speaking at the Public Meeting, concentrate on four main 
issues: 
 i) Loss of single-sex education and, with that a reduction in 
parental/carer choice 
 ii] Confusion about the process and frustration about insufficient 
authoritative information regarding what the Academy would be like and how 
it would function 
 iii] Failure to understand why the proposal has to link the two 
schools together and why single school solutions have not been proposed 

Page 33



  iv] Site related issues and concerns, underpinned by suspicion 
about what may already be planned for the Bradbourne site, post opening of 
the new build on the Wildernesse site; and how traffic management issues 
might be addressed on the Wildernesse site, post Academy opening there. 
 
4. To address these in sequence:  
 
 i) Loss of single-sex education and, with that a reduction in 
parental/carer choice 

  
 [1] Kent has, and would continue to have a choice, range and 

diversity of schools that is outside of norms for most Local Authorities. While 
reducing a degree of choice for some currently choosing Sevenoaks single-
sex schools, this proposal would increase choice for those currently choosing 
to send their children considerable distances, often over county boundaries, 
to co-educational provision. 

 
[2] Each Academy is unique, shaped in consultation with key 

stakeholders, and able to add to the choice and diversity available locally. 
Careful regard would be given to continuing the best of single-sex teaching 
where it is judged to have most impact, but within a co-educational setting 
that would provide a further range of learning opportunities for young 
people, so combining the best of ‘both worlds’.  

 
[3] Transition arrangements would ensure that students placed at 

either of the current two schools, prior to the Academy proposal becoming 
known (i.e. current Y8 and above), would complete their main-school 
education in their current single sex cohorts, based in their existing school 
accommodation. Following Y11, they would, anyway, progress into a co-
educational 6th Form. 
  
 ii] Confusion about the process and frustration about insufficient 
authoritative information regarding what the Academy would be like and how 
it would function 
 
 [1] The Public Consultation Document (Appendix 4) attempts to 
clarify the two separate but closely related strands of consultation whereby 
KCC must lead on the necessary closure of the predecessor schools but has 
no remit to consult about opening an Academy because academies are 
independent of Local Authority ‘control’. This is understandably difficult for 
the public to unpick. 
 
 [2] Detailed consultation about the proposed Academy’s ethos, 
aims, culture, curriculum and organisation will begin very shortly, led by 
independent consultants, Appleyards, appointed by the DCSF and 
accountable to sponsors. 
 
 iii] Failure to understand why the proposal has to link the two 
schools together and why single school solutions have not been proposed 
 
 [1] Any proposal that concentrated on just one of these two 
schools, even if it was feasible, would disadvantage the other. If the 
Expression of Interest had proposed an Academy with regard to Wildernesse 
only, and if that could have been deemed viable, and if sponsors could have 

Page 34



been found, and approved by Ministers, to back it, Bradbourne would have 
been left the poor relation in terms of learning environment. Bradbourne, in 
its own right, is not eligible for Academy status. 
 
 [2] An 8FE structure is optimum, as the Kent Secondary Strategy 
confirms, for a secondary school, providing a critical mass of both human 
and material resource that can be deployed to maximum effect. Within that 
overall structure, options for single-sex teaching within a co-educational 
setting could be explored and ‘schools within the school’ models can be 
developed, drawing on Co-sponsor Sevenoaks School experience of 
house/home systems. 
 
 iv] Site related issues and concerns, underpinned by suspicion 
about what may already be planned for the Bradbourne site, post opening of 
the new build on the Wildernesse site; and how traffic management issues 
might be addressed on the Wildernesse site, post Academy opening there. 
 
 [1] Options for the Bradbourne site, once the new Academy were to 
be located on the current Wildernesse site would be explored in due course. 
Any plans that might emerge would be subject to full public consultation 
and scrutiny, as this with this Academy proposal. 
 
 [2] Traffic management issues relating to the Wildernesse site 
would form a critical part of the process towards gaining planning 
permission and, again, would be subject to full public consultation 
processes. 
  
 
 
  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 23 April 2009
	4 Proposed Closure of the Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and the Wildernesse (Foundation) School for Boys, Sevenoaks, to replace with an Academy
	Item 4 - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Appendix 2
	Item 4 - Appendix 3
	Item 4 - Appendix 4
	Item 4 - Appendix 5
	Item 4 - Appendix 6
	Item 4 - Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 21 May 
2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mrs C Angell, Mr C J Capon, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mr G A Horne MBE (Substitute for Mr R B Burgess) and 
Mr M J Northey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Children's Services Officer, Ashford & 
Shepway), Ms C Lay (Area Children's Services  Officer - Sevenoaks, and Tunbridge 
Wells, Cranbrook and Paddock Wood) and Mr G Mills (Democratic Services 
Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 23 April 2009  
(Item. 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2009 be agreed as a 

true record. 

 
2. Proposed Closure of the Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and 
the Wildernesse (Foundation) School for Boys, Sevenoaks, to replace with an 
Academy  
(Item. 4 – report by Mr Grahame Ward, Director – Operations) 
 

(Mr N Chard, Mr P Lake and Mr R Parry were present for this item as local County 

Members) 

 

(1) This report presented the results of a public consultation exercise regarding 

the proposed closure of the Bradbourne School and the Wildernesse School, 

Sevenoaks and their replacement with a government funded Academy from 1 

September 2010.  Members had before them an updated report on the 

representations received since the publication of the agenda.  Ms Lay said that in 



 

2 

total some 222 responses had been received of which 132 were against the 

proposal, 65 were in favour and 25 were undecided or did not state a clear view for or 

against.   

 

(2)  Mr Chard, the local Member for the Sevenoaks East Division and a governor 

of Bradbourne School, spoke in support of the proposal as it would provide an 

opportunity to establish a high quality school of choice for young people of all 

aptitudes and abilities in Sevenoaks.  He said he fully understood the concerns of 

some parents around the issues of single sex and co-educational education but was 

confident that these concerns could with careful planning and co-operation be 

addressed as the proposals were developed in more detail.  He said he believed this 

proposal presented a one-off opportunity to have a school fit for the 21st Century and 

he believed that the proposal should proceed. 

 

(3) Mr Lake spoke as the local Member for the Sevenoaks South Division.  During 

the course of his submission Mr Lake spoke in favour of retaining the Bradbourne 

School for Girls which he said was a well subscribed, all ability school which 

maintained high standards and enjoyed specialist status in the visual arts.  OfSTED 

have found the school to be outstanding in its specialist area and therefore there was 

no need for it to be closed or brought together with the Wildernesse School.  He said 

he believed the way forward was for the County Council to undertake improvements 

to the Wildernesse School as that would be far more cost effective than a new 

Academy being built which had not even at the present time received planning 

permission.  He said that he did not believe that the land available at the Wildernesse 

School would be sufficient for the Academy and the increase in student numbers 

would put further pressure on the local traffic road network.  Mr Lake also questioned 



 

3 

whether the Academy would have sufficient capacity to accommodate all the 

students who currently go out of county to schools in East Sussex and Surrey. 

 

(4) Mr Lake said that he believed the solution to providing existing educational 

opportunities in West Kent was to leave the Bradbourne and Wildernesse Schools in 

place, invest money into the Wildernesse School in order to bring its buildings up to a 

higher standard and then for an Academy if one was needed to be created in the 

Edenbridge area.  Such a proposal would enable the retention of the existing single 

sex schools in Sevenoaks together with the ethos that so many parents wanted for 

their children.  Also the Council would be allowing children to be educated in Kent 

rather than Sussex and Surrey and would be creating the flexibility within the 

educational system to build for the future. 

 

(5) Mr Parry spoke as the local Member for Sevenoaks West and said he 

supported the views which had been expressed by Mr Chard.  The Bradbourne 

School was a credit to the headteacher and her staff and he was sure that the 

School’s ethos would continue as part of the Academy proposals.  He said other 

schools in the Sevenoaks area had successfully changed to co-education in the past 

and those changes had been very well undertaken and he believed that success 

could be repeated in this instance.  He said that some concerns had been raised 

about access and traffic issues in and around the site of the proposed Academy but 

he believed those concerns could be satisfactorily resolved.  He concluded by saying  

he  believed the proposal would provide a centre of educational excellence and do a 

great deal in improving the educational opportunities within this area.  For those 

reasons he supported the proposal. 

 



 

4 

(6) Mr Adams then read to the meeting a statement from Mr Martin Vye, who was 

unable to attend the meeting.  In his statement Mr Vye said that he was in favour of 

the proposal subject to conditions, one being a realistic solution being found to any 

additional traffic problems which an Academy may create and also that clear and 

detailed plans of how single sex education in the core subjects would be retained and 

managed in any new co-educational school. 

 

(7) Members of the Advisory Board then raised a number of issues of detail to 

which officers responded as appropriate.  Officers emphasised that careful regard 

would be given to continuing the best of single sex teaching where it was judged to 

have most impact.  This could, it was said, be provided within a co-educational 

setting that would provide a further range of learning opportunities for young people 

so combining the best of “both worlds”.   Officers also said that whilst KCC had to 

lead on the necessary closure of the two schools the Council had no remit to consult 

about the opening of an Academy because such establishments were independent of 

local authority control.  Therefore detailed consultation about the proposed 

Academy’s ethos, aims, culture, curriculum and organisation would be part of the 

consultations undertaken by the independent consultants appointed by the DCSF 

and accountable to the sponsors.  Officers also explained that the traffic 

management issues relating to the Wildernesse site would form a critical part of the 

process towards gaining planning permission and, again, would be subject to full 

public consultation processes. 

 

(8) Following further discussion the Advisory Board considered the proposal to 

publish a Public Notice to close the Bradbourne (Foundation) School for Girls and the 

Wildernesse School for Boys, Sevenoaks on 31 August 2010 so that subject to the 



 

5 

approval of the Department of Children, Schools and Families they could be replaced 

with a government funded Academy.  Three Members expressed a view that the 

proposal should not be supported.  Two Members said they did support the proposal 

and one Member abstained from expressing a view. 

 
 


